MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Снар. 52.

Chapter 52.

Resolve to apportion the state for senators to the legislature.

Senatorial districts. Resolved, That from and after the passing of this resolve, the state be, and hereby is divided into sixteen districts for the choice of senators, and each district shall be entitled to elect the number of senators herein provided, for the term of ten years, in the manner prescribed by the constitution, to wit:

First.

The city of Biddeford and the several towns composing the county of York, shall form the first district, and be entitled to elect three senators.

Second.

The city of Portland and the several towns composing the county of Cumberland, shall form the second district, and be entitled to elect four senators.

Third.

The several towns and plantations composing the county of Oxford, shall form the third district, and be entitled to elect two senators.

Fourth.

The several towns composing the county of Androscoggin, shall form the fourth district, and be entitled to elect one senator.

Fifth.

The several towns and plantations composing the county of Franklin, shall form the fifth district, and be entitled to elect one senator.

Sixth.

The city of Bath and the several towns composing the county of Sagadahoc, shall form the sixth district, and be entitled to elect one senator.

Seventh.

The several cities, towns and plantations composing the county of Kennebec, shall form the seventh district, and be entitled to elect three senators.

Eighth.

The several towns and plantations composing the county of Somerset, shall form the eighth district, and be entitled to elect two senators.

Ninth.

The several towns and plantations composing the county of Piscataquis, shall form the ninth district, and be entitled to elect one senator.

Tenth.

The city of Bangor and the several towns and plantations composing the county of Penobscot, shall form the tenth district, and be entitled to elect three senators.

Eleventh.

The several towns and plantations composing the county of Lincoln, shall form the eleventh district, and be entitled to elect one senator.

Twelfth.

The city of Rockland and the several towns and plantations composing the county of Knox, shall form the twelfth district, and be entitled to elect two senators.

Thirteenth.

The city of Belfast and the several towns and plantations composing the county of Waldo, shall form the thirteenth district, and be entitled to elect two senators.

The several towns and plantations composing the county of Hancock, shall form the fourteenth district, and be entitled to elect Fourteenth. two senators.

Снар. 53.

The city of Calais and the several towns and plantations com- Fifteenth. posing the county of Washington, shall form the fifteenth district, and be entitled to elect two senators.

The several towns and plantations composing the county of Sixteenth. Aroostook, shall form the sixteenth district, and be entitled to elect one senator.

The resolve entitled "resolve to apportion the state for senators to the legislature," approved April twenty-third, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, is hereby repealed. repealed.

Resolves approved April 23, 1852,

[Approved March 14, 1861.]

Chapter 53.

Resolve in favor of the town of Houlton.

Resolved, That the sum of fifty-eight dollars be paid out of the Town of Houlstate treasury to the town of Houlton, being the amount of boun-ton, in favor of. ties on bears and wolves paid by said town of Houlton and not repaid to the town by the state.

[Approved March 14, 1861.]

Chapter 54.

Resolves in relation to the binding of the acts and resolves of this state.

Resolved, That the special or private acts and resolves, passed Eighth volume since eighteen hundred and fifty-six, shall constitute the eighth and resolves. volume of each, and that the public acts passed since eighteen hundred and fifty-six shall also constitute a volume.

Resolved, That the secretary of state shall cause a title page, table of contents and general index to be prepared for each volume; and that he cause the said acts and resolves to be substantially bound and properly lettered for the use of the executive and legislative departments of the government.

Title page, binding, &c.

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding one hundred and fifty dol- Appropriation. lars be appropriated to defray the expense of preparing said title page, table of contents and general index, to be paid under the direction of the governor and council.

[Approved March 14, 1861.]